



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON  
COMPANY N.V.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC  
COMPANY LLC and WSW  
ACQUISITION CO., LLC,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

**No. 573, 2016**

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. No. 12585-VCL

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Theodore N. Mirvis  
Jonathan M. Moses  
Kevin S. Schwartz  
Andrew J.H. Cheung  
Cecilia A. Glass  
Bitu Assad  
WACHTELL, LIPTON,  
ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)  
100 South West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant  
Chicago Bridge & Iron Company N.V.*

February 7, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. WESTINGHOUSE’S READING OF THE AGREEMENT IS CONTRARY TO BASIC PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION AND CASE LAW .....	4
A. <i>OSI</i> : the working capital process cannot be used to recover on claims elsewhere precluded by the contract.....	4
B. Westinghouse’s untenable efforts to avoid <i>OSI</i> ’s holding.....	8
C. Section 10.3: “non-interference”.....	16
D. Section 1.4(c): “any and all” .....	18
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN GRANTING JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AS TO COUNT II.....	22
A. Waiver .....	22
B. CB&I’s sufficient claim .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. MidOcean Bushnell Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 1897659 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AQSR India Private, Ltd. v. Bureau Veritas Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707910 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	19
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992) .....	22
<i>HBC Solutions, Inc. v. Harris Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6982921 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2014) .....	7
<i>Hudson’s Bay Co. Luxembourg, S.A.R.L. v. JZ LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1457019 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 11, 2013).....	9
<i>James &amp; Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) .....	20
<i>Matria Healthcare, Inc. v. Coral SR LLC</i> , 2007 WL 763303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2007) .....	15, 17
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014) .....	24
<i>OSI Sys., Inc. v. Instrumentarium Corp.</i> , 892 A.2d 1086 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SRG Glob., Inc. v. Robert Family Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4880654 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2010) .....	19
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.</i> , 794 N.E.2d 667 (N.Y. 2003).....	2, 7

**Transcripts**

Oral Argument on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Partial Rulings of the Court, *Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. Orbital Sciences Corp.*, C.A. No. 5759-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2010) (Transcript) (Compendium of Selected Authorities Cited in Appellant’s Opening Brief, Tab 1) ..... 14, 15-16

**Other Authorities**

Possibility of Recognition of Goodwill and Loss Related to Westinghouse’s Acquisition of CB&I Stone & Webster, Video of the explanation and Q&A sessions (Dec. 27, 2016), *available at* <http://bit.ly/ToshibaInvestorSession> .....24

Purchase Agreement between Instrumentarium Corporation and OSI Systems, Inc., dated January 2, 2004, Exhibit A to Complaint, *OSI Systems, Inc. v. Instrumentarium Corp.*, C.A. No. 1374-N (Del. Ch. May 23, 2005) (Compendium of Selected Authorities Cited in Appellant’s Opening Brief, Tab 2) .....5

Stock Purchase Agreement by and Among Bushnell Group Holdings, Inc., MidOcean Bushnell Holdings, L.P. and Alliant Techsystems Inc., dated September 4, 2013, Exhibit A to Complaint, *Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. MidOcean Bushnell Holdings, L.P.*, C.A. No. 9813-CB (Del. Ch. June 24, 2014) (Compendium of Selected Authorities Cited in Appellant’s Opening Brief, Tab 3) .....9

Takashi Mochizuki, *Toshiba Expects Write-Down of as Much as Several Billion Dollars*, WALL ST. J. (Dec. 29, 2016), <http://bit.ly/WSJToshiba> .....20

**Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 12(c) .....15
